4. The R² is 0.22 and the t-statistic 8.4.

provides a back of the envelope simulation of a scenario where the ISM
price pressures would drop to 60 at the end of 20225. This would bring
consumer price inflation back to 2.4%.
To conclude, US inflation has increased significantly from 2.3% before
the Covid-19 crisis to 5.3% by June 2021, and business surveys show
that companies expect further increases in input prices. This reflects
imbalances between supply and demand, but, based on surveys about
pricing intentions, there is a concern that this could spill over to other
sectors. Wage growth -another potentially important driver of price
pressures- is higher than normal for low-wage jobs but not for the
economy as a whole. All this implies that the next several months
will be crucial for the Federal Reserve and for financial markets,
considering the Fed’s conviction thus far that the inflation increase
should be temporary. The bond market has bought into this view, but
it implies that, should the assessment change, the reaction could be
abrupt. In such an environment, the sensitivity of bond yields to upside
surprises to inflation should be higher than normal.

William De Vijlder

5. The average since January 2000 is 57.2.

Eco week 21-29 // 26 July 2021

4

economic-research.bnpparibas.com

The bank
for a changing

world

MARKETS OVERVIEW

OVERVIEW MONEY & BOND MARKETS

   EXCHANGE RATES COMMODITIES

   EQUITY INDICES   PERFORMANCE BY SECTOR (Eurostoxx50 & S&P500)

Week  16-7 21  to 23-7-21
 CAC 40 6 460  6 569 +1.7 %
 S&P 500 4 327  4 412 +2.0 %
 Volatility (VIX) 18.5  17.2 -1.3 pb
 Euribor 3M (%) -0.55  -0.54 +0.4 bp
 Libor $ 3M (%) 0.13  0.13 -0.9 bp
 OAT 10y (%) -0.08  -0.14 -6.7 bp
 Bund 10y (%) -0.40  -0.46 -6.2 bp
 US Tr. 10y (%) 1.30  1.28 -1.4 bp
 Euro vs dollar 1.18  1.18 -0.4 %
 Gold (ounce, $) 1 813  1 799 -0.8 %
 Oil (Brent, $) 73.7  74.2 +0.8 %

Interest Rates
€ ECB 0.00 0.00 at 01/01 0.00 at 01/01

Eonia -0.48 -0.47 at 26/01 -0.50 at 01/01
Euribor 3M -0.54 -0.53 at 07/05 -0.56 at 06/01
Euribor 12M -0.49 -0.47 at 20/04 -0.52 at 02/02

$ FED 0.25 0.25 at 01/01 0.25 at 01/01
Libor 3M 0.13 0.24 at 13/01 0.12 at 14/06
Libor 12M 0.24 0.34 at 01/01 0.23 at 15/06

£ BoE 0.10 0.10 at 01/01 0.10 at 01/01
Libor 3M 0.07 0.09 at 24/03 0.03 at 01/01
Libor 12M 0.19 0.20 at 19/07 0.07 at 11/01

At 23-7-21

highest 21 lowest 21 Yield (%)
€ AVG 5-7y -0.35 -0.03 at 19/05 -0.46 at 04/01

Bund 2y -0.73 -0.64 at 23/06 -0.75 at 01/01
Bund 10y -0.46 -0.11 at 20/05 -0.60 at 04/01
OAT 10y -0.14 0.23 at 17/05 -0.41 at 04/01
Corp. BBB 0.50 0.79 at 20/05 0.50 at 23/07

$ Treas. 2y 0.20 0.26 at 01/07 0.11 at 05/02
Treas. 10y 1.28 1.75 at 31/03 0.91 at 01/01
High Yield 4.61 4.87 at 09/03 4.52 at 29/06

£ gilt. 2y 0.08 0.15 at 15/07 -0.08 at 04/01
gilt. 10y 0.61 0.93 at 13/05 0.21 at 04/01

At 23-7-21

highest 21 lowest 21

1€ = 2021
USD 1.18 1.23 at 06/01 1.17 at 30/03 -3.9%
GBP 0.86 0.91 at 06/01 0.85 at 05/04 -4.4%
CHF 1.08 1.11 at 04/03 1.08 at 18/01 +0.1%
JPY 130.05 133.97 at 28/05 125.22 at 18/01 +2.9%
AUD 1.60 1.61 at 19/07 1.53 at 18/03 +0.8%
CNY 7.62 8.00 at 01/01 7.62 at 23/07 -4.8%
BRL 6.08 6.95 at 03/03 5.88 at 24/06 -4.4%
RUB 86.70 92.47 at 20/04 86.04 at 18/06 -4.2%
INR 87.51 90.39 at 23/04 85.30 at 27/03 -2.1%

At 23-7-21 Change

highest 21 lowest 21
Spot price, $ 2021 2021(€)
Oil, Brent 74.2 77.2 at 05/07 51.2 at 04/01 +43.1% +48.8%

Gold (ounce) 1 799 1 947 at 05/01 1 682 at 08/03 -5.2% -1.4%
Metals, LMEX 4 225 4 402 at 11/05 3 415 at 01/01 +23.7% +28.7%
Copper (ton) 9 495 10 449 at 11/05 7 749 at 01/01 +22.5% +27.5%

wheat (ton) 247 2.9 at 07/05 224 at 09/07 -0.3% +3.7%

Corn (ton) 246 2.9 at 07/05 188 at 04/01 +3.1% +36.0%

At 23-7-21 Change

highest 21 lowest 21

Index 2021
World
MSCI World 3 072 3 072 at 23/07 2 662 at 29/01 +14.2%

North America
S&P500 4 412 4 412 at 23/07 3 701 at 04/01 +17.5%

Europe
EuroStoxx50 4 109 4 158 at 17/06 3 481 at 29/01 +15.7%
CAC 40 6 569 6 666 at 17/06 5 399 at 29/01 +1.8%
DAX 30 15 669 15 791 at 12/07 13 433 at 29/01 +14.2%
IBEX 35 8 717 9 281 at 14/06 7 758 at 29/01 +0.8%
FTSE100 7 028 7 185 at 16/06 6 407 at 29/01 +0.9%

Asia
MSCI, loc. 1 120 1 150 at 15/06 1 044 at 06/01 +0.7%
Nikkei 27 548 30 468 at 16/02 27 056 at 06/01 +0.4%

Emerging
MSCI Emerging ($) 1 311 1 445 at 17/02 1 288 at 25/03 +0.2%
China 100 130 at 17/02 100 at 23/07 -7.5%
India 764 776 at 11/06 659 at 29/01 +15.2%
Brazil 1 942 2 098 at 24/06 1 561 at 09/03 +2.9%
Russia 756 799 at 14/06 647 at 01/02 +12.7%

At 23-7-21 Change

highest 21 lowest 21

Year 2021 to 23-7, €
+24.7% Technology
+23.4% Construction
+21.7% Consumption Goods
+21.5% Car
+21.3% Media
+21.1% Banks
+20.8% Industry
+20.5% Commodities
+18.7% Retail
+15.7% Index
+15.6% Chemical
+15.0% Telecoms
+14.4% Health
+14.2% Travel & leisure
+12.7% Real Estate
+12.5% Food industry
+6.1% Insurance
+2.8% Oil & Gas
-0.3% Utilities

Year 2021 to 23-7, $
+36.6% Construction
+33.9% Oil & Gas
+33.3% Commodities
+28.7% Financial services
+28.0% Technology
+27.5% Banks
+21.8% Index
+21.2% Insurance
+20.3% Health
+19.9% Industry
+18.6% Retail
+14.8% Chemical
+13.7% Household & Care
+13.5% Travel & leisure
+12.4% Media